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They are purchasing propertics in the name of villagers. They enter into partnership
and when somebody goes and asks them, they deny and say, “I am only a manager
here! I am not doing anything.” But, virtually, the entire business of ecateries is being
done by these people. What are you doing?

DR. MAHESH SHARMA: Sir, I convey my sincere thanks to the hon. Member
for bringing it to the notice of our Ministry. Since it being a State-subject, 1 will
definitely discuss it with the State to ensure that the sovereignty of our country is
maintained at the State-level also and no such country or tourism from a specific
arca is permitted to do any such activity. I will bring it to the notice of the State

Government also.
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+*#109. SHRIMATI KAHKASHAN PERWEEN: Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a proposal of offering 'e-tourist visa' to

Chinese nationals, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether it is a fact that country's intelligence agency have expressed strong

objections over it and if so, the details thercof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the

House.

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Statement

(a) and (b) There is such a proposal but no final decision has been taken as
yet.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Anand Sharma.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, this Visa-On-Arrival has been there for identified
number of countriecs for many years and there have been subsequent additions. In
the last one year, the Prime Minister of India, during his foreign visits, has in the
bilateral talks announced Visa-On-Arrival for the nationals of the countries which he
has visited and there is no objection to that. But there is a fundamental issue about
the Visa-On-Arrival and that the hon. Minister should hear attentively. Sir, as per the
circular issued for the Visa-On-Arrival, 72 hours before the person, tourist, individual,
who has to travel has to file it electronically and must have the confirmation before
boarding the flight. Otherwise, there have been a number of instances where either
the airlines, the carriers, have refused to accept that and there are instances when
upon arrival — you are talking of promoting tourism — people have been turned back
from the airport. There, the system is malfunctioning ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Anand Sharmaji.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, because it is on e-Visas and the Minister’s reply...

(Interruptions)... 1 know, Sir.
MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is very specific to one nationality.

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, I know, but the Minister in his reply did say
about Visa-On-Arrival and he did mention that why it is being promoted; that is to
facilitate tourism, to promote tourism. My question emanates from what the Minister
has said and I am very much correct in asking this. Therefore, are you going to
take some measures to improve this? Recently there has been a case. I am not
going to take the names. Some very eminent Indian’s grandson who came from
Australia with this Visa-On-Arrival facility was detained at the airport for ten hours
and put on a flight back. So, this system needs improvement before you keep on
adding countries to it.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, it is right as the hon. senior Member has raised this
issue. There were instances where because of the misunderstanding of the whole
subject, such incidents did occur and it is not Visa-On-Arrival per se, it is electronic
Visa which needs to be cleared before he boards the aircraft. So we have named it;
we have given it a short title now, e-Tourist Visa. The earlier name was Electronic
Visa-on-Arrival. It was a long name so we made it short and crisp. And to ensure
that everything is smooth and nobody is turned back who has arrived in Indian
territory, everything has to be cleared. As I have stated earlier, we maintained the
list that it has to be cleared before. Seventy-two hours is the stipulated time where
the agencies, the Embassies or High Commissions must clear everything. So, I admit
that there was an issue and it has been addressed.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Viplove Thakur.
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SHRI PAVAN KUMAR VARMA: Sir, I would like to ask the hon. Minister
whether this proposed facility which is under consideration is reciprocal, and whether

it has taken into account the approach of China to applicants from Arunachal Pradesh.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, I would not like to touch upon the other issues
which might unnecessarily spark controversy, but visa regime is non-reciprocal. It is
unilateral. The main purpose is to enhance the number of foreign visitors into our
country. That is a facilitation process. So, it cannot be on the basis of reciprocity.
It is not reciprocal.

Promotion and funding of ice-hockey

*110. SHRI VIVEK GUPTA: Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that most funding for promotion of ice-hockey and to
help Indian teams in getting equipment, is given by the US and Canada;

(b) if so, the details of the scheme or support extended by the Central Government
from National Sports Development Fund (NSDF) or SAI;

(c) the details of funds sanctioned and disbursed for building ice-hockey
infrastructure, equipment aid and support along with promoting and training of players;
and

(d) the State-wise details of number of functioning and non-functional ice-hockey
rinks, of international size, artificial and natural and the number of players?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTS (SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the
Table of the House.

Statement

(a) As per information provided by Ice Hockey Association of India, most
funding for promotion of ice-hockey and to help Indian team in getting equipment,
is not given by US and Canada.

(b) Does not arise in view of (a) above.



